506793662 07/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6840481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DON ALBERT CHENNAVASIN	07/24/2018
LAWRENCE LEE WAI	03/19/2015
HAMISH BARNEY	03/18/2015
DEVDATTA GANGAL	03/24/2015
DANIEL BEARD	03/19/2015
VALAMPURI LAKSHMINARAYANAN	04/06/2015
MICHAEL BURTON	04/10/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GROUPON, INC.
Street Address:	600 WEST CHICAGO AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 620
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60654

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17062209

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: usptomail@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058407/550440
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AKINTUNDE A. AKINBOLA
SIGNATURE:	/Akintunde A. Akinbola/

506793662 PATENT REEL: 057031 FRAME: 0488

DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 14	
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page1.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page2.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page3.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page4.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page5.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page6.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page7.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page8.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page9.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page10.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page11.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page12.tif
source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Decl	aration-Assignment#page13.tif

source=2021-07-30 550440 Combo Declaration-Assignment#page14.tif

PATENT REEL: 057031 FRAME: 0489

Title of
Invention

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND MARKETING SERVICE

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:		
	the attached application, or	
$\overline{\boxtimes}$	United States Application or PCT International Application No. 14/577,320, filed on	
	12/19/2014;	
\boxtimes	Application claims priority from Application No. 61/918,576, filed 12/19/2013, all	
	applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

MAR 2 3 2015

Attorney Docket No. 058407/454529

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

Title of Invention

This declaration is directed to:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC
MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND
MARKETING SERVICE

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

	the attached application, or
Z Z	United States Application or PCT International Application No. 14/577,320, filed on
	12/19/2014:
\boxtimes	Application claims priority from Application No. <u>61/918,576</u> , filed <u>12/19/2013</u> , all
	applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries:

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 057031 FRAME: 0492

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Laverer Le War (Signature) Date: March 19, 2015 Inventor: Lawrence Lee Wai

Witness

ALEX LESTER
Witness Name (Printed)

Robert Wong Witness Name (Printed)

	TOTAL TELEVISION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
Title of Invention	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND MARKETING SERVICE

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This d	eclaration is directed to:
	the attached application, or United States Application or PCT International Application No. 14/577,320, filed on
	12/19/2014;
\boxtimes	Application claims priority from Application No. <u>61/918,576</u> , filed <u>12/19/2013</u> , all applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries:

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

(Signature)

Date: 03/18/201

Inventor: Hamish Barney

Witness

Boo CHENNAVAS, D Witness Name (Printed)

withess rame (Fillited)

Witness Name (Printed)

75°41 C	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC	
Title of	MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND	
Invention	MARKETING SERVICE	

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:		
	the attached application, or United States Application or PCT International Application No. <u>14/577,320</u> , filed on 12/19/2014;	
\boxtimes	Application claims priority from Application No. <u>61/918,576</u> , filed <u>12/19/2013</u> , all applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

(Signature) Date: 3/24/2015

Inventor: Devidatia Gangal

Witness Name (Printed)

Witness Name (Printed)

Page 2 of 2

Title of	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC
	MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND
Invention	MARKETING SERVICE

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This d	eclaration is directed to:
	the attached application, or
\boxtimes	United States Application or PCT International Application No. 14/577,320, filed on
	<u>12/19/2014;</u>
\boxtimes	Application claims priority from Application No. <u>61/918,576</u> , filed <u>12/19/2013</u> , all
	applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: Daniel Beard

Witness

(Signature)

Date: 3/19/2015

Adom Mullbavor
Witness Name (Printed)

Douglas Rentro Witness Name (Printed)

Title of	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC
T 4.	MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND
Invention	MARKETING SERVICE

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This d	eclaration is directed to:
	the attached application, or United States Application or PCT International Application No. 14/577,320, filed on
	12/19/2014;
\boxtimes	Application claims priority from Application No. 61/918,576, filed 12/19/2013, all
	applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR

Inventor: Valampuri Lakshminarayanan	(Signature) Date: 04-06-2	.015
Mu	DAVID LUU	
Witness	Witness Name (Printed)	
	Eric Farraro.	
Witness	Witness Name (Printed)	

Title of	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ELECTRONIC MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS FOR A PROMOTION AND
Invention	MARKETING SERVICE

As the below named inventor, I, hereinafter referred to as the undersigned, hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:		
	the attached application, or United States Application or PCT International Application No. <u>14/577,320</u> , filed on	
	12/19/2014; Application claims priority from Application No. 61/918,576, filed 12/19/2013, all applications listed above being hereinafter referred to as the "application(s)";	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Whereas, I have invented certain new and useful improvements in the application identified above; and

Whereas,

GROUPON, INC.

600 West Chicago Avenue, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60654

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in the application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

This Assignment is deemed to be effective at least as early as the earliest priority date.

Inventor: Michael Burton

Witness

Witness Name (Printed)

Date: 4/10/15

Jin Ma
Witness Name (Printed)

Page 2 of 2

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR